
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Ross Johnston, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 307990 E: ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 

SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Thursday 21 July 2011 
Time:   10am 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Lowry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Berrow, Casey, Delbridge, Evans, Lock, Murphy, Rennie, Reynolds, Stark and 
Stevens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date 13 July 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 23 

June 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  

STRATEGIC WORKFORCE OVERVIEW                         (Pages 11 – 22) 
 

The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development will 
submit a report on a Strategic Workforce Overview. This report will cover the following 
agenda items: 5, 6, 7, and 8. 

 
5. STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS    
  
 The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development will 

provide an update on Staff Terms and Conditions (using the report as attached to the 
Strategic Workforce Overview). 

  
6. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURING    
  
 The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development will 

provide an update on Senior Management Restructuring (using the report as attached to 
the Strategic Workforce Overview). 
 
 
 

  



 

7. REDEPLOYMENT POLICY    
  
 The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development will 

provide an update on the Redeployment Policy (using the report as attached to the 
Strategic Workforce Overview). 

  
8. SCHOOL ACADEMY TRANSFERS    
  
 The Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development will 

provide an update on School Academy Transfers (using the report as attached to the 
Strategic Workforce Overview). 

  
9. RELOCATION OF THE REGISTER OFFICE TO 

POUNDS HOUSE   
(Pages 23 - 28) 

  
 The Head of Capital and Assets will provide an update on the relocation of the Register 

Office to Pounds House. 
  
10. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 29 - 30) 

  
 To receive a copy of the panel’s tracking resolutions and any feedback from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Board on issues which concern this panel. 
  
11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 31 - 34) 
  
 To receive the panel’s work programme for 2011/2012. 
  
12. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 23 June 2011 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 23 June 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Lowry, in the Chair. 
Councillor Stark, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Berrow, Casey, Delbridge, Mrs Dolan, Evans, Murphy, 
Thompson and Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Janet Isaac, University of Plymouth 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Lock, James, Rennie, Reynolds and Stevens. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ian Bowyer – Cabinet Member for Finance, Property 
and People, Councillor Steven Ricketts – Cabinet Member for Performance, 
Transformation and Governance, Councillor Richard Ball – Cabinet Member for 
Customer Services, Adam Broome – Director for Corporate Support, Neville 
Cannon – Assistant Director for ICT, Mark Grimley – Assistant Director for 
Human Resources and Organisational Development, Chris Trevitt - Head of Capital 
and Assets, David Northey – Head of Finance and Paul Chapman, Head of Value for 
Money and Efficiencies. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended. 
 

1. TO NOTE THE CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
The panel noted the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as agreed at the 
Annual General Meeting held on 20 May 2011. 
 
Election of Vice-Chair   
  
Agreed that Councillor Stark is appointed as Vice Chair of the Panel for this meeting. 
  
Welcome   
  
The Chair welcomed the newly elected councillors and newly appointed members to 
the first meeting of the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 
conduct in relation to items under discussion at this meeting – 
 
Name  Subject Reason Interest 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 23 June 2011 

 
Councillor Mrs 
Dolan 

Minute 12. 
Work Programme 

School Governor of 
Devonport High 
School for Girls 

Personal 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   

 
The panel agreed to confirm Janet Isaac as co-opted representative to the panel for 
the municipal year 2011-2012. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Members reviewed the terms of reference and agreed that they are noted subject to 
the following amendments – 
 
(1) the word ‘review’ replace ‘consider’ in bullet point five so that the sentence 

reads ‘To review Equality Impact Assessments against new and existing 
policies’; 
 

(2) the word ‘consider’ replace ‘investigate’ in bullet point six so that the 
sentence reads ‘To consider local issues to find out how the council and its 
partners can improve to meet the needs of local people’. 

 
7. VALUE FOR MONEY (VFM) UPDATE   

 
Paul Chapman, the Head of Value for Money (VFM) and Efficiencies, provided the 
Panel with a VFM Quarterly Update. Councillors were informed that – 
 
(a) the VFM team comprised of two members of staff; Paul Chapman, Head of 

VFM and Efficiencies and Laura Harris, VFM Programme Manager; 
 

(b) achieving VFM was a key priority for Plymouth City Council and was 
monitored by internal delivery plans to achieve financial savings and deliver 
improved or the same standard of services; 
 

(c) 
 

each departmental budget remains the individual Director’s responsibility 
with an overview being provided by the Corporate Management 
Team(CMT); 
 

(d) there were currently no central government external monitoring 
arrangements or central
[...]
ted that –  
 
(n) the biggest financial impact in 2011-2012 was proposed to be in the 

Procurement department as there were a number of cross-cutting 
implications for the whole authority, in order to achieve the greatest savings 
possible the Council have enlisted the assistance of an external company to 
deliver the highest level of efficiencies corporately; 
 

(o) the tangible savings of £60K in the ordering of non-catalogue items was 
across the whole department and was £10K above the proposed target set 
at the start of 2012-2011; 

Page 3



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 23 June 2011 

 
(p) the council’s expenditure of purchasing goods and services was 

approximately £228M, in order to reduce this figure there was a 
commitment to develop a supply chain with more locally based companies. 

 
Agreed to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that 
departmental delivery plans are shared with the relevant scrutiny panels so that value 
for money in each service area can be monitored to identify where efficiencies have 
been achieved. 
 

8. CORPORATE SUPPORT DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW   
 
Councillor Steven Ricketts, Cabinet Member for Transformation, Performance and 
Governance, Councillor Richard Ball, Cabinet Member for Customer Services, 
Councillor Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People, Adam 
Broome, Director for Corporate Support, Neville Cannon, Assistant Director for 
ICT and Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational 
Development presented an overview of the Corporate Support Directorate.  
 
The panel was informed that – 
 

(a) scrutiny was recognised to be an important aspect on holding decision 
makers to account although, there was a need to avoid duplication of 
scrutiny as the Corporate Support directorate was cross-cutting and 
was subjected to being scrutinised from this panel, Customers and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny panel and the Audit Committee;
[...]
ns, developing a single point of contact with the roll-out of new 
enterprise software systems and developing trading with school 
academies; 
 

 •  Democracy and Governance 
 

(r) in 2010-2011 a number of efficiencies and savings were achieved which 
included major in-year savings n the region of £500K on legal advice 
provided on major-projects, implementation of ‘tell us once’ in 
Registration Service and the completion of insurance tender and 
review of risk financing strategy; 
 

(s) 
 

had a successful year with elected members receiving individual training 
assessments for the first time, risk management performance scoring 
very highly against nationally benchmarked standards and the Electoral 
Service exceeding Electoral Commission Performance Standards; 
  

(t) 
 

in 2011-2012 challenges for the department would include seeking to 
adopt a new constitution, relocation of the Register Office, the 
implementation of the Localism Bill and potential changes to the 
Coroners Service and the Justice Act. 

 
Following questions from members it was reported that – 
 

(u) the council had undertaken to analyse pay point transactions and it was 
hoped that libraries would be able to provide a similar service in the 
future; 
 

(v) 
 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be 
reviewing communication with customers using social networking 
means. 

 
Agreed that Adam Broome, Director for Corporate Support would distribute to all 
panel members the analysis of customers using pay point services. 
 

9. UPDATE ON CORPORATE PROPERTY - CORPORATE 
ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY   
 
Chris Trevitt, Head of Capital and Assets presented a report on the Corporate 
Accommodation Strategy and informed councillors that – 
 

Page 6



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 23 June 2011 

(a) the Accommodation Strategy was an invest to save project with the aim of 
providing financial savings by predominantly reviewing the ways of working 
within the Council; part of this was to review the buildings that the council 
occupied to identify ways of using office space more efficiently; 
 

(b) the first phase of the strategy was launched in August 2010 and reviewed all 
corporate properties, as a result of the review the council planned to vacate 
and dispose of a number of properties, to enable the vacation there was also 
a need to utilise other properties in a more efficient manner; 
 

(c) the first phase of the strategy was approaching the point where a resolution 
on the future of the Civic Centre site was needed to progress further so as 
a result the strategies second phase had been brought forward. 

 
A Gantt chart was circulated to members illustrating the schedule of the 
Accommodation Strategy. Following questions from members it was reported that – 
 
(d) the chart would be amended to be more easily understandable and readable 

and re-circulated to members after the meeting; 
 

(e) no contracts had been signed for the disposal of vacant sites; 
 

(f) when properties were vacated the sites were left in a safe condition, 
however, if the property had no future sale value then the property was 
demolished and the land left in a safe condition to be sold as appropriate 
given the state of the property market; 
 

(g) parking and accessibility was an issue at Pounds House, although, work was 
planned to rectify this situation in order to progress the transfer of the 
Register Office to Pounds House. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
(1) Councillor Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People 

would be involved in requests for reports or presentations at an earlier 
stage to ensure that panel members receive the correct and relevant 
information; 
 

(2) Chris Trevitt, Head of Capital and Assets would provide a report to the 
next meeting of the panel on Pounds House to cover aspects including 
future use, user accessibility and consultation. 

 
10. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT (FOURTH QUARTER)   

 
The Joint Finance and Performance Report was noted. 
 

11. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2011/2012   
 

Page 7



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 23 June 2011 

The panel noted the previous work programme for 2010-2011 and agreed to 
recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board the following items 
for inclusion for 2011-2012 Support Services OSP work programme: 
 

• update on terms and conditions; 
 

• review of senior management restructuring; 
 

• review of the redeployment policy; 
 

• update on the appraisal process; 
 

• sickness review; 
 

• school academies transfer; 
 

• ICT Strategy; 
 

• social networking and communication review; 
 

• coroner’s service review; 
 

• procurement update; 
 

• future of cashiers and pay points; 
 

• value for money - Quarterly update; 
 

• accommodation strategy; 
 

• people’s Strategy; 
 

• data sharing between agencies. 
 

12. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted their tracking resolutions and were informed that there was no 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

13. FUTURE DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS   
 
The panel noted the dates and times of its future meetings, as follows – 
 
Thursday 21 July 2011 
Thursday 15 September 2011 
Thursday 27 October 2011 (provisional) 
Wednesday 23 November 2011 
Thursday 19 January 2012 
Thursday 15 March 2012 

Page 8



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 23 June 2011 

 
14. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:   Strategic Workforce Overview   

Committee:   Support Services Overview & Scrutiny Panel  

Date:   21 July 2011 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Bowyer  

CMT Member:  Director for Corporate Support  

Author:  Mark Grimley, Assistant Director  

Contact:   Mark Grimley, Assistant Director  

Ref: 
[...]
l.    

 
For redeployees: 

§ Simple electronic skills profile (with option to upload additional documents e.g. CV) 
which will be automatically stored against them in the system upon completion 

§ All redeployment-specific vacancies viewable in one central place 

§ Able to view and ‘apply’ for vacancies online (simple ‘application’ process) 
 
For recruiting managers: 

§ Ability to proactively search for suitable redeployees 

§ Red-star system ‘flag’, to prioritise redeployee interest above other interested parties 
 
4.5  All employees are expected to participate in the redeployment process and this now includes the 

requirement to use the online recruitment system. Employees without a work PC or internet 
access will still be expected to use any IT resources available to them either at home, in their 
workplace, in libraries or the Civic Centre.   

 
4.6  Additional support and guidance is now available in partnership with the Job Centre Plus and 

Pertemps, the Council’s sole agency supplier.  This includes early workshops to assist in 
understanding how to apply internally for positions, completing application forms and 
participating in interviews.  

 
4.4  Job Centre Plus provide guidance to those who are in the redeployment pool to understand the 

benefits system and their entitlements, including financial planning advice in the event of 
redundancy. 

 
4.5  Pertemps provide information in relation to registering as an agency worker, with access to 

opportunities through the agency to temporary positions across the city.  

Page 20



 
5.0 TRANSFER OF STAFF TO ACADEMIES 
 
 
5.1 Over the past 12 months, Plymouth City Council has seen the establishment of 10 Academy 

Schools.  This has resulted in the transfer of 1,868 employees to new employers.  
 
5.2 All existing maintained schools already have a relationship with the local education authority (the 

Council) that provides statutory and discretionary services to schools.  Schools have delegat
[...]
istant Director, Culture, Sport & Leisure 
Assistant Director, Environmental Services 
Assistant Director, Safer Communities 
Assistant Director, Adult Health & Social Care 

 
DEVELOPMENT & REGENERATION DIRECTORATE 
 

Director for Development & Regeneration 
Assistant Director, Planning Services 
Assistant Director, Transport & Highways 
Assistant Director, Strategic Housing 
Assistant Director, Economic Development 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
Director of Public Health (Joint appointment with the NHS) 

Page 22



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject:    Relocation of the Register Office to Pounds House 

Committee:    Support Services Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date:    21 July 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Bowyer 

CMT Member:   Director for Corporate Support 

Author: Chris Trevitt – Head of Capital & Assets 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 305441 
    e-mail: chris.trevitt@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    CT/1 

Key Decision: No  
 
Part: I    
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report provides an update on the proposal to relocate the Register Office to Pounds House, 
which forms part of the second phase of the Accommodation Strategy. The report covers the history 
and previous use of Pounds House, the detail of the proposal to relocate the Register Office including 
parking and access and the consultation process.  
 
The report confirms the progress to date and the potential timeline for remaining activities 
         
Corporate Plan 2011 – 2014:   
 
The Accommodation Strategy delivers value for money for communities and supports other 
corporate priorities in reducing the cost of the property estate to the council and thus freeing up 
finances for front line services. In particular this element of the strategy meets the service needs to 
provide appropriate accommodation to respond to customer requirements and supports the growth 
agenda by making available a city centre site for potential regeneration.  
 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implica

Minutes of the meeting


Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 21 July 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Lowry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow, Casey, Evans, Lock, Murphy, Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Janet Isaac, University of Plymouth  
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Delbridge 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ian Bowyer - Cabinet Member for Finance, Property 
and People, Mark Grimley - Assistant Director for Human Resources and 
Organisational Development, Chris Trevitt – Head of Capital and Assets, Karen 
Ward – Superintendent Registrar, Paul Chapman – Head of Value for Money and 
Efficiencies and Ross Johnston – Democratic Support Officer.    
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

17. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

18. STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS   
 
Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People and Mark Grimley, 
Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development 
presented a Strategic Workforce Overview report and verbally updated the 
committee with regard staff terms and conditions.  
 
The panel was informed that – 
 

(a) a collective agreement had been proposed with all three trade unions; 
after it was agreed by their memberships’, it was assumed that the 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

council could now proceed with signing the collective agreement; 
 

(b) the terms and conditions had been simplified to reduce workforce 
overheads and introduce a single rate for overtime which would enable 
simplified administration and therefore a reduction in staff costs;  
 

(c) the delay in having to re-ballot the terms and conditions had cost the 
council £400K; 
 

(d) over 3,000 staff had been briefed on the terms and conditions and 
there was a comprehensive electronic briefing on the council’s 
staffroom web pages. 

 
Members congratulated Mark Grimley on the excellent staff terms and conditions 
package agreed and commented that the achievements in implementing the terms 
and conditions were remarkable. 
 
Following members questions it was commented that – 
 

(e) the £400K deficit created by the delay in the terms and conditions 
being accepted by unions was being offset by savings created through 
the voluntary release scheme; 
 

(f) the local authority’s sickness figures were a concern for the Council 
and the Cabinet would be reviewing this issue at their next meeting in 
August 2011; 
 

(g) a new capability procedure had been introduced to manage sickness 
absence which incorporated a form of target intervention rather than 
previous punitive measures; 
 

(h) the six per cent of staff who were not appraised included staff who had 
recently been employed or who were on long term sick; if managers 
did not complete their staff appraisals it meant that they themselves 
would fail to meet their appraisal expectations; 
 

(i) the 94 per cent of staff who had completed an appraisal did not include 
the 200 agency staff employed by the council each month. 

 
It was agreed that – 
 

(1) the sickness policy and a report on sickness figures are to be submitted 
to a future panel meeting; 
 

(2) a report on appraisal completion rates by directorate is to be 
submitted to a future panel meeting; 
 

(3) following agency staff not receiving an appraisal a position statement on 
the management of agency staff and their capabilities is submitted to a 
future panel meeting; 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

 
(4) a written response be provided to Councillor Tudor Evans by the 

Monitoring Officer on the legal advice given with regards to 
declarations of interest. 

 
(During this item members requested legal advice on declarations of interest with regard to 
Agenda item 21 – School Academy Transfers and were advised by Tim Howes,  Monitoring 

Officer of the following – 
 

It is always for individual Councillors to determine whether they should declare interests; 
however the advice was that local authority school governors and academy school governors 

would not be obliged to declare an interest in the particular matter under discussion.) 
 

19. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURING   
 
Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People and Mark Grimley, 
Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development gave a 
verbal update about senior management restructuring.  
 
The panel was informed that – 
 

(a) senior management restructuring was in response to the budget setting 
process which had planned to achieve cumulative savings of £1.05M by 
2013-2014 with 20 per cent of that figure being achieved by the end of 
2011-2012; 
 

(b) the Chief Executive was leading on the restructure and a final draft 
report would be completed by September when a consultation 
exercise would begin with managers; 
 

(c) the restructure was focused on Director’s and Assistant Directors but 
would affect the management and reporting of approximately 200 
Team Plymouth managers; 
 

(d) there was limited information available at this time as work was on-
going to draft the report and meet the delivery plans; more 
information would be available after the consultation was undertaken 
with all managers. 

 
Councillor James, Chair of the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
informed members that in September the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
would receive feedback on the progress of the budget scrutiny recommendations 
agreed in January and more information on the senior management restructuring 
would be available at that time. 
 

20. REDEPLOYMENT POLICY   
 
Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People and Mark Grimley, 
Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development gave a 
verbal update about Redeployment Policy.  



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

 
The panel was informed that – 
 

(a) a new scheme had been introduced to provide more support to staff 
threatened with redundancy and to improve the prospects of staff 
being redeployed; 
 

(b) the voluntary redundancy scheme had created vacancies for staff in the 
redeployment pool and a new on-line application process and internal 
role matching had provided further opportunities for redeployment; 
 

(c) the new scheme ensured that when any council post was vacated 
employees in the redeployment pool were given priority for the role; 
feedback from staff who had used this process was that it had been 
significantly improved. 

 
Following questions from members it was reported that – 
 

(d) there were currently 42 staff in the redeployment pool; 
 

(e) agency staff did not have access to the jobs in the redeployment pool, 
however, staff who were in the pool were automatically put on the 
books of Pertemps employment agency giving them access to 
temporary positions across the city; 
 

(f) the council were working closely with the jobcentre plus to ensure 
that staff received the required level of support when they were faced 
with possible redundancy, in addition to this the council had also 
produced a helpful redundancy handbook. 

 
It was commented by members that the achievements in the new redeployment 
scheme were excellent. 
 

21. SCHOOL ACADEMY TRANSFERS   
 
Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People and Mark Grimley, 
Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development gave a 
verbal update on School Academy Transfers. 
 
The panel was informed that – 
 

(a) over the past 12 months, Plymouth City Council had seen the 
establishment of 10 Academy Schools, which had resulted in the 
transfer of 1868 staff to new employers; 
 

(b) the transfer of staff had a minimal impact on council overheads which 
would be further mitigated by the trading of services to academy 
schools; 
 

(c) in total six out of the 10 Academies were trading with Plymouth City 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

Council and due to changes in legislation new contracts had been 
designed and signed with these schools; 
 

(d) the council were offering services to all schools but could not subsidise 
services and as such may not always have been the cheapest option; 
 

(e) maintaining income through trading with academies was a risk, 
however, it was minimal and being monitored by a Corporate Impact 
Assessment Group. 

 
Members commented that – 
 

(f) the Council should hold discussions with other local authorities in the 
South West Peninsula to deliver a shared service approach with 
academy schools as this would mitigate the financial risk on all local 
authorities; 
 

(g) if schools opted not to trade with the council there would be a 
financial burden with staff overheads increasing significantly. 

 
Agreed – 
 

(1) to recommend that Cabinet undertake urgent discussions with 
Cornwall Council, Devon County Council and Torbay Council to 
minimise the difficulties that the exodus of local authority maintained 
schools to become Academies is causing Plymouth and its neighbouring 
authorities. 
 

(The above recommendation was voted on and carried by 6 votes to 3 with 1 
abstention, however, due to the current Constitution the Support Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel are not permitted to recommend direct to Cabinet and therefore 
the recommendation will be heard by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

at their meeting on 27 July 2011.) 
 
(2) a report is submitted to the next panel meeting assessing the impact of 

traded services and the indirect impact of increased overheads as well 
as highlighting the risk to the council if academy schools were to 
discontinue trading with the council. 

 
Mark Grimley, Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational 
Development was thanked for his attendance. 
 

22. RELOCATION OF THE REGISTER OFFICE TO POUNDS HOUSE   
 
Councillor Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, People and Property, Chris 
Trevitt, Head of Capital and Assets, Karen Ward, Superintendent Registrar and 
Phillip Walker, Project Services gave a presentation on the Relocation of the 
Register Office to Pounds House. Councillors were informed that – 
 

(a) the proposal to relocate the Register Office to Pounds House formed 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

part of the second phase of the Accommodation Strategy; 
 

(b) Pounds House was a Grade II listed building currently used by 
Children’s Services and previously as an office for the Life Centre 
project Team and formerly used as a wedding venue; 
 

(c) relocating the Register Office to Pounds House would be an advantage 
as it was a traditional building, would provide more office space and 
provide improved accessibility due to its proximity to the A38; 
 

(d) the relocation would cost £482k of capital and would create a revenue 
of saving of £75k per annum. Additionally the Lockyer Street building 
would be vacant and if sold could potentially raise in excess of £400k 
which would offset the majority of the initial cost. 

 
Councillors were provided with copies of existing and proposed landscape drawings 
of Pounds House and were further informed that – 
 

(d) the plans were draft and could be amended, however, they could not 
alter or hinder the listed status of the building; 
 

(e) in order to improve accessibility and parking facilities the entrance to 
Pounds House would be widened and trees, without Tree Preservation 
Orders (TPOs), removed to increase parking spaces; 
 

(f) following a survey of car users the majority of current users of car 
parking facilities at Pounds House were visitors of the Doctor Surgery.. 

 
Following questions councilors were informed that – 
 

(g) the temporary ramp could not be a permanent feature as it would 
impinge on the listed status of the building; 
 

(h) there was a growing list of guests delaying their wedding waiting until 
the Register Office was relocated to Pounds House; 
 

(i) rather than being sold Lockyer Street could be used as a corporate 
facility or be leased out when the relocation was completed; 
 

(j) a traffic impact assessment had not been completed on Outland Road. 
 
It was commented by members that – 
 

(k) Pounds House was not completely Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) 
compliant as the Second Floor, to be used as a storage facility and 
potentially a staff meeting room, was not accessible by lift; 
 

(l) the parking spaces proposed at Pounds House were not sufficient as 
car parking at Lockyer Street was augmented by the amount of 
available car parking on the Hoe and in the surrounding area; 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 21 July 2011 

 
(m) the levels of public transport to and from Pounds House were not 

satisfactory and could lead to increased car users visiting the Register 
Office. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) an email would be sent to all panel members stating the destination and 
origin figures of buses going to and from Pounds House; this would be 
balanced out against bus company figures for the Register Office’s 
current location on Lockyer Street; 
 

(2) a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA), to include traffic modelling on the 
impact of users of Outland Road and Peverell Park Road, to be 
completed and submitted to the panel’s next meeting on 15 September 
2011. 

 
Councillor Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People and Chris 
Trevitt, Head of Capital and Assets were thanked for their attendance. 
 

23. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted previous tracking resolutions and was informed by the Chair that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had recommended that – 
 

(a) Plymouth’s Local Carbon Framework be added to the Support Services 
OSP work programme to undertake pre-decision scrutiny at their next 
meeting on 15 September 2011; 
 

(b) the Procure to Pay item be removed from the Support Services OSP 
work programme. 

 
24. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The panel agreed its work programme subject to the – 
 

(a) inclusion of Plymouth’s Local Carbon Framework; 
 

(b) removal of the Procure to Pay item. 
 

25. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


